

CRAIG H. DURHAM, ISB No. 6428
Durham Law Office, PLLC
910 W. Main Street, Suite 328
Boise, Idaho, 83702
T: 208-345-5183
F: 208-906-8663
craig@chdlawoffice.com

JEFFERY GULLEY*
Government Accountability Project
Food Integrity Campaign
1612 K Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
T: 202-457-0034, ext.127
jefferyg@whistleblower.org
**Pro Hac Vice Application Pending*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Government Accountability Project

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

C.L. "BUTCH" OTTER, in his official
capacity as Governor of Idaho, and
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of Idaho,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:14-cv-00104-BLW

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY
PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	iv
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND	1
I. Whistleblowers Serve a Vital Function in Our Representative Democracy.....	1
II. Cause and Effect: Idaho’s Enactment of an “Ag-Gag” Law	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Idaho Code § 18-7042(1)(d) Targets a Means of Expression and a Message, Will Chill Whistleblowing, and Violates the First Amendment.....	4
A. Banning Audio and Visual Recording Strikes at the Heart of Speech that is protected by the First Amendment.....	5
(1) <i>Idaho Code §18-7042(1)(d) regulates speech, not conduct</i>	5
(2) <i>Idaho Code §18-7042(1)(d) is not content-neutral</i>	6
(3) <i>Idaho Code §18-7042(1)(d) is not narrowly tailored to further a compelling state interest, and the speech it prohibits is of core significance</i>	8
B. There is No Adequate Alternative for Audio and Visual Recording	8
II. Plaintiffs’ Pre-emption Claim is Ripe for this Court’s Review.....	10
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Civil Liberties Union v. Alvarez, 679 F.3d 583, 597 (7th Cir. 2012). 5, 6, 8

Barnes v. Glen Theatre Inc., 501 U.S. 560 (1991) 7

Citizens United v. Federal Elections Comm’n, 130 S.Ct. 876, 896 (2010) 6

City of Ladue v. Gilleo, 512 U.S. 43, 55 (1994) 6

Cohen v. Cowles Media Co., 501 U.S. 663 (1991)..... 7

Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc., 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 7

Glik v. Cunniffe, 655 F.3d 78, 85 (1st Cir. 2011) 6

Haney v. North American Car Corp., 81-SDW-1, slip op. at 4 (Sec’y June 30, 1982) ... 11

Houchins v. KQED, Inc., 438 U.S. 1 (1978) 7

Mosbaugh v. Georgia Power Co., 91-ERA-1 and 11, slip op. at 7-8 (Sec’y Nov. 20, 1995)..... 11

Turner Broadcasting v. Federal Communications Commission, 512 U.S. 622, 642 (1994). 6

United States ex. rel. Yesudian v. Howard Univ., 153 F.3d 731, 740 (D.C. Cir. 1998).. 11

United States v. Eichman, 496 U.S. 310, 315 (1990). 6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1514A. 2

21 U.S.C. § 399d..... 2

31 U.S.C. § 3729..... 1

31 U.S.C. § 3730(h) 1, 11

5 U.S.C. § 2302..... 2

Idaho Code § 18-7042(1) passim

Idaho Code § 18-7042(1)(d).....passim

Other Authorities

Associated Press, “After Abuse, Idaho Schools Offer Dairy Training,”
<http://www.ktvb.com/news/After-abuse-Idaho-schools-offer-dairy-training-224793632.html>. 3

Associated Press, “California: Deal Reached in Suite Over Animal Abuse,” *New York Times*, November 27, 2013, <http://www.nytimes.com/2013/11/28/us/california-deal-reached-in-suit-over-animal-abuse.html?ref=westlandhallmarkmeatcompany> 9

Cody Carlson, “A Call for USDA Vigilance in Treatment of Food Animals,” *The Atlantic*, August 31, 2012, <http://www.theatlantic.com/health/archive/2012/08/a-call-for-usda-vigilance-in-humane-treatment-of-food-animals/261836/>. 9

Debra Cassens Weiss, “‘Granny cam’ law aimed at curbing nursing-home abuse takes effect in Oklahoma,” *ABA Journal*, November 20, 2013, http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/granny_cam_law_aimed_at_curbing_nursing-home_abuse_takes_effect_in_oklahoma. 10

Stephanie Zepelin, “Dairy Owner Speaks Out After Release of Shocking Undercover Video,” <http://www.ktvb.com/home/Dairy-owner-speaks-out-after-release-of-shocking-undercover-video-173632071.html>. 3

Stuart Pfeiffer, “California's egg-farm law prompts a push for national standards,” *Los Angeles Times*, May 27, 2012, <http://articles.latimes.com/2012/may/27/business/la-fi-egg-farms-20120527>. 10
